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ABSTRACT: This study was carried out as a result of the gap that existed between the
Curriculum of the first University (Joseph Ayo Babalola University )that started running the
entrepreneurship degree programme from the academic session 2006/2007 on a 5 years basis
for the degree of BSc. Entrepreneurship with a one year of industrial training inclusive and the
NUC (the Supervisory Agency) that is responsible for supervisory role ,In 2011, the body came
up with a 4 year BSc. progrmme for the degree of entrepreneurship, while the period of
industrial training with other visits to Government assisted entrepreneurship programmes as
part of curriculum for Joseph Ayo Babalola University entrepreneurship curriculum was
dropped.to give way to 4-year entrepreneurship programme and the period for the skill and
practical training was also cancelled. .As a result of this gap that brought out of me the desire to
carry out the work. As a pioneer and foundation Head of Department of the department of
entreprenership of the first University that runs a degree programme in entrepreneurship. | have
vividly seen that the education authority in Nigeria designed the university undergraduates
curriculum based on their own desires not on the basis of the needs of the students. This study
was therefore undertaking to determine whether the entrepreneurship skills acquisition
programme should be included with the current curriculum of the university undergraduates.
Smple statistical tools employed were percentage ratios based on the raw data generated
through the instrument of questionnaire. Analysis of the findings were carried out by employing
tables, pie charts e.t.c. to interpret the results of data collected from the respondents. Discussion
of the study involved, demographic response of the respondents tablel, respondents response to
questions (I &ii) table 2,and table 3 where data frequencies were translated into percentages.
While figures 1- 8 using broken pie charts were employed to determine their relativity in terms of
findings from each of the covering areas of the research work. Also included in the discussion
were sex, marital, education, and age of the respondents. On the role of entrepreneurship
policies for employment generation. The paper argued that an effective entrepreneurship policy
for a common entrepreneurship curriculum with practical training for the Nigerian University
undergraduates is the answer or panacea that could break the element of the vicious circle of
unemployment among the youth. For it could generate new jobs and create purchasing power
and new economic prosperities.
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INTRODUCTION

This paper recognized the awful absence of entnepirship skills and training courses in the
University Curriculum in Nigeria. The study aimed find out through research work the
parameters that could be sought and that couldf b@mortance to assist in the drafting of a
common University undergraduate’s entrepreneursbipiculum by the Education authority in
Nigeria.

People are trainable (kiyosaki et al 2005) they bantrained to either be employees or
entrepreneurs. The reason there are more empldieesentrepreneurs is simply that our
schools train young people to become employeed.ighehy so many parents say to their child;
go to school, so you can get a good job. | havetyéear any parent say, go to school to
become an entrepreneur.

During the industrial age the demand for employgresv. In response the government took over
the task of mass education and adopted the Prusgs@m, upon which most western school
systems in the world are today evolved. When yaearsch the philosophy behind Prussian
education you will find out that the stated purpegas to produce soldiers and employees,
people who would follow orders and do as they weté. Prussian system of education was a
great system for mass production of employeesa#t pyst a matter of training.

There has been little research done on the effautiss of these entrepreneurial efforts, and little
consistent data collection on the resources spahtndno benefits. This means that it is almost
impossible to analyse the quantity and quality @fiee, skill training, and monitoring that is
specifically targeted at or available to Nigeriaridiere has not been coherent body of
information and research from which to draw. Thiwkwvas therefore, undertaken to set a stage
for further research work on this new area of study

LITERATURE REVIEW

At Fate Foundation organization (Olofin 2013,p.B85 called for the review of entrepreneurial
courses offered by universities in the country,irsgythey have failed in equipping Nigerian
Graduates with the requisite skills to be job wesat

(Olofin 2013, p.38) while lamenting the rate of ylmwnemployment in the country said there
was the need for university administrators to cahdagular reviews of their entrepreneurship
courses to make graduates imbibe the enterprisas §p her words, Universities should not

only focus on the theoretical aspect of entreprestep but should reachout to their alumni body
with a view to attracting successful entreprenearsheir rank and file to take the students
through the practical aspects of becoming succkssfrepreneurs.

She said, today we have so many Nigerian gradssitedepending on their parents who have
invested so much in their education for provisidntlteir basic needs. Universities should
prepare students for the world of market. Teachimg theoretical foundation of becoming
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successful entrepreneurs in our universities isigoa very important as it will help the students
to understand the concept being taught.

But becoming successful as an entrepreneur is tharetheory and that is why we need to look
into the methodology being used in our universitkRather than just teaching theory, successful
alumni of various universities should be engaged allowed to take the students practical
aspect of imbibing the entrepreneurial mindset. Arat is why there is the need for constantly
nurturing engagement between the private sectooandniversities.

Kuala Lumpur University, (President’'s Message 2ql3)jot available) quoted “As in the words
of Peter Drucker ‘Knowledge for the most part exishly in application ‘. Without application a
piece of knowledge is of no use’

China, Li, Zhang and Matlay (2003) observed thatthmy turn of the century, there were 106
rural enterprises training centres and collegesomatde with about 1.7 million participants
trained in centres between the year, 1996-2000¢ blothe programmes are short term training
programmes and tailor made vocational educationtemding. In the early 1990’s, there had
been efforts to coordinate management education temding for rural enterprises by the
Ministry of Agricultural. After 1990’s entreprenealnip programmes at the undergraduates’
levels and postgraduate levels began to emerge.

This period witnessed the launching of (i) thedstuit business plan competition (considered a
big event). (ii) the setting up of the NationaltE&preneurship Research Centre in November
2000, a Graduate Venture Park and four Venture t@lafninds by Tsinghua University which
was soon emulated by other Universities, and i setting up of new regulations allowing
University students to suspend their degree ofysfod up to three years for the pursuit of
business venturing activities. In addition, the Miry of Education launched a pilot scheme in 9
Universities to encourage entrepreneurship edutatithe undergraduate level.

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

The research study puts two sets of analyticallated research questions, through the
instrumentality of questionnaire to the responderfthe first tried to find out, if the
entrepreneurship skills acquisition programme cdgdncluded in the current curriculum of the
university undergraduates?

While the second asked,Ifit would be preferable floe entrepreneurship skills acquisition
programme to be left out completely from the undmigates curriculum?

The first question seeks to establish whether it b@ better, beneficial and relevant to have
entrepreneurship skills acquisition or within therent education programme in Nigeria. While
the second question seeks to know whether it vé@linecessary irrelevant for the skills to be
embedded within the current 4, 5 or 6years progranas an approved course for undergraduate
study.
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The study concentrated only on NYSC corps membamsrgy in seven states of the federation.
It covered national youth service state secretaridte only main surveying instrument used was
the questionnaire.

One thousand seven hundred and fifty questiommamse administered to the respondents, but
only one thousand three hundred and thirty nineewierally selected or accepted to meet the
required standard of response expected time frameahke administration and collection of
guestionnaire from the respondents being the p@afiégril 2012 to February 2013.

The questionnaire was designed for data collectaord the instruments was validated for
adequacy using a test-retest reliability test bpleging the services of the seven states NYSC
secretariats which revealed a high correlation betwthe seven states measurements taken on
the similar population at different states andedi#ht times.

It is my believed therefore, that restructuringufdergraduates’ curriculum would stimulate
economic development among our graduates and slmeddably provide incentives that will
help new and small firms grow and thereby, proyates for unemployed Nigerians

Data Generated:

Table 1: Questionnaire Administered/Demographic Response of the respondents

S/N Location Questionnaire| Res. % Per. V. % Ratio | Cum. %

1 Ogun State NYSi| 25C 244 18.2 18.2 18.2
Secret.

2 Oyo State NYS(| 25C 243 18.2 18.2 36.2
secret.

3 Kwara ! “ 25C 207 15.¢ 15.¢ 51.¢

4 Ekiti “ “1 25C 191 14.2 14.2 66.1

5 Ondo “ “ 25C 18¢ 14.1 14.1 80.2

6 Osun “ 4 25C 18C 13.¢ 13.¢ 93.t

7 Lagos ! “ 25C 85 6.4 6.4 100.(

Total 1, 75( 1, 339 100.0 100.(
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Table 2: Demographic Respondents Response:

Age Gender Marital Q=1 Q=2 H |F. |H.
) N |[D |D

Locati D
SS

R |B |M|F |[B|M |Sh|B|Y N B|Y |[N |B

r

oG 20 |40 {93 | 13|21 |21 |21 |5 (234 | 9| - | 21| 22|- |28 | 213
244 4 5 |6 9 1 3
oYy 21 |29 |10 |12 |5 |61 | 16|21 |222 | 21|3 |82 |16|3 |61 | 173
243 4 9 |9 7 |5 1 9
KW 13 |74 | 11|80 |9 | 47| 14|1 |190 | 17|- |36 |17 |- |10 |94 |7
209 3 8 7 |3 0 6
EK 13 |57 |89 | 92| 1|31 |15 |7 | 173 | 17|14|17 | 17 |14|43 | 45| 1
191 4 0 3 2

ON 11 |75 (46| 11|33 |52 |13 |7 |175 | 8| 8| 24| 158 |47 | 13 |2
189 4 3 |0 0 8 6

0S 11 |67 |76 | 86| 1|32 |14 |4 |170 | 8| 1116 |16 11|32 |14 |3
180 3 8 3 0 5

LA85 |73 |12 | 4 | 74| 7| 100 74 1 82 1 1 9 % 1 b 80

TO= 98 |35 |53 |70 |9 |25 |1,
1,339 |5 |4 |5 |9 |5 |4 |03

1,247| 8113720 |1,1|37(32 |99 |19
5 |17 2 |2

N Ol

Table: 2: Shows Sources, from where data generated came from:

For the first research question, two answers were redaimder the heading ‘Yes’and ‘No’ and
blank response. Two answers were also receivethéosecond research question as 'Yes’ and
‘No'. The answers to these questions were recdined the respondents in each of the 7 states
that accepted the questionnaire and the results ititerpreted, using pie-chart in figuresl-7,
while the pie chart figure 8 gave combined peragmtasults in ratio of all the 7 states
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Table 3 shows prcentage ratios of ‘Yes’ and ‘Na (from Table 2) responses indicated ir
columns’ questions 1&2

Questionna | Yes No Yes| No

re

Location A B C D

0G24« 96.3 | 3.7 8.7| 91.3

0Y24: 914 | 8.6 33.|66.3
7

KW 207 91.8 | 8.2 17.|82.5
5

EK191 91.0 | 9.0 9.0| 91.0

ON 18¢ 956 | 4.4 13.|86.8
2

0S18( 955 | 45 9.1| 90.9

LAGS85 98.8 | 1.2 10. | 89.3
7

T=133¢ 939 | 6.1 15.|84.5
5

In table 3:Research question (i), respondents respoYes’ is indicated ircolumn A, while’
No’ response is indicated in column B. The reseaguabstion (ii), respondents responYes’ is
indicated in column C, while ‘No’ response is iratied in Column L

Ogun

mAl
mBl1

C1
mD1

Fig 1: Ogustate RespondenBssponse
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For Ogun state respondentesponse to theesearch question (i) , columwere 96.3°/.’Yes’,
while ‘No’'response were 3.7% in columt.

For the research question (ii) respondents response 8.7% ‘Yes'in column C whileNo’
response were 91.3% column D.

What this means is #h respondents response from Ogun satate suppordéa that skill:
acquisation programme be included with the cureceniculum of the University undergradua
and that the skills should not be left out. F@ fecond research question, respondesponse
was emphatically ‘No’ to the negative researchstjpa administered to the respondents,
meant that skills training should be part of enteegurship major or core cours

Oyo

Al
m Bl
nc1
mD1

Fig 2: Oyo State Responder

Oyo state,respondents response to the fisearch question wel@®1.4% Yes’ in column A,
while ‘No’response were 8.6% in column

Question (ii) ‘No’ response wre 66.3% in column Dwhile‘Yes’ response wer33.7%, in
column C.

Kwara

mAl
mBl1
mC1

mD1

Fig 3:Kwara State Reondents
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Respondents response to the fisrt research quéstionkwara state were 91.8% who s¢Yes’
in column Awhile those who said ;’No’ were 8.2% in colum.

Respondents response to the second research quasti® 17.5%, who sa‘Y’es’ in column C,
while those who said ‘No’ were 82.5% in colum.

Ekiti

Al
mB1
mC1
mD1

Fig 4:Ekiti State Respondents

. Responddents response to the fisrt reasearchiqué®m Ekiti State were 91.0%, who s:
‘Y es’ in column A, while those who said ‘No’were 9.084olumn E.

Respondents response todexondresearch question were 9.0% who siYes’ in column C,
while those who said ‘No’ were91.0% in colum.

Ondo

mAl
m Bl
mcC1
mD1

Fig 5: Ondo State &ponden
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Ondo state,respondents response to the first neqisgaestion were 95.6% who saYes’ in
column A, while those who said ‘No’ were 4.4% iduwuon B.

Respondents response todezoni research question were 13.2% who ¢Y’es’ in column C,
while thosewho said ‘No’ were 86.8% in column.

Osun

mAl
mB1
mc1
mD1

Fig 6: Osun State éspondetr

Osun state, respondetns response to the firstrobageestion were 95.5% who saYes'’ in
column A, while those who said ‘No’ were 4.5% irluzan B.

Respondents response to Heend research question were 9.1% who ¢Y‘es’ in column C,
while those who said ‘No’ were 90.¢in column D.

Lagos

Al
m Bl
mCl
mD1

Fig 7: Lagos StatResponden

Respondentssponse to the first research question from LagateSvere 98.8% who saiYes’
in column A, whilethose who said ‘No’ were 1.2% in columu.
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Respondents response to the second research guestie 10.7% who saicYes’ in column C,
while those who said *.No’ we 89.3% in column D.

General

Al
mB1
mcC1
mD1

Fig 8: Seven States Combined.D

Respondents response to thstates combined data to the first research questere 93.9%
who said ‘yes’ in column A, while 6.1% said ‘No’ aolumn B

Respondents response of the combined data to temdeaesearch question were 15.5%
column C, while 84.5% said ‘No’ in column |

It can be seen from the indivdaul state that timelifigs indicated and pointed to the se
directions as depicted throu all the seven pie charts in figures1-7.

Also the aalysis of all the seven states put together incherts formed the combined fig
8and it confirmed the testetestreliability of the same findini

Note: Symbols, Al, B1, C1 and D1 in the Pie chas in figures 1-8 were represented ir
Table 3 as A, B, C, and Das percentage ratio:

Table 4: Gender: Sex of Respondents.

Gender | Frequency | Percent | Valid | Cumula
% %
Male | 535 43.0 43.0 43.0
Female | 709 57.0 57.0 100.0
Total | 1244 100.0 100.0

SourceField Survey (2012/201
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In terms of the sex of the respondents, males septed (43.0%) of the total sample, while the
females constituted the highest percentage of ¥o)d the sample.

Tables 5: Demographic Profile of Respondents as ragls Courses/Disciplines

COURSES/DISCILINES. | SCORE | PERCENTAG | Valid Cummulativ

S E % e
Percentage

Natural sciences  wit| 27& 21.1 21.1 21.1

related courses

Engineering/technolog 87 6.7 6.7 27.¢

related courses

Agricultural  with relatec| 85 6.4 6.t 34.2

courses

Urp with other relate(| 62 4.€ 4.¢ 39.1

courses

Arts & design with othe| 28 1.6 2.1 41.2

related courses

Law 23 2.1 1.€ 43.C

Medicine  with  relate(| 49 3.6 3.7 46.7

courses

Management sciences w | 32z 24.( 24, 71.2

related courses

Social sciences witrelated| 171 12.¢ 13.1 84.t

courses

Education with relate| 10& 8.C 8.2 92.¢

course

Humanities with relate| 95 7.1 7.2 100.(

courses

Total 1,305 100.0 100.0

Source: field survey (Questionnaire (2002/2013)

The above shows that greater proportion of gragyateduced by our universities as represented
by 24.7% read management science. This was folldmethose who read natural sciences,
representing 21.1% of the total sample, while theke read social sciences represented 13.1%
of total sample. Those who read Arts & Design aradlicine represented 1.8%, 2.1% and 3.7%
respectively. According to the above generated, Wihe College of Social and Management
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Sciences were put together the scores for the toiteges were 12.1% + 24.7% =
37.8%respectivelly.

Table 6: Age of Respondents’ Characteristics

Selected | Frequency| % Valid Cumulative
dimension % %

18-24 308 31.9| 31.9 31.9
25-29 602 62.3| 62.3 94.2
30-40 56 5.8 5.8 100.0
Total 966 100.0 100.0

Source: Field Survey (2012/2013).

The above shows that greater proportion of theardpnts are within the age range of 25-29 as
represented by (62.3%) endorsed that age rangs. Wéws followed by the age range 18-24,
representing (31.9%) of the total sample, whilesthbetween 30-40 represented (5.8%) of the
total respondents. There were no respondents eitidgr 18 years or above 40 years old that

were represented in the survey.

Table 7: Educational qualification of Respondents

Qualification table Frequency | Percent | Valid % | Cumulative
%

HND 322 24.2 24.2 24.2

B Sc, B.A, BTech etc. 992 74.4 74.4 98.6

MSc, M.A, PhD, DSc.| 19 14 14 100.0

etc.

Percentage Total = 100.00| 100.0

The above shows that (74.4%) of the respondentsraat first degree of B.A, BSc. B.Tech. etc.
This is followed by (24.2%) respondents who werghér National Diploma graduates, while
respondents with MSc. PhD and DSc. were the lepsesented (1.4%).
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Table 8: Marital Respondents Response characterists:

Marital |Frequency | % Per. | Valid Cumulative
percent %

Married | 254 19.7 19.7 19.7

Single 1,033 80.3 80.3 100.0

Total 1287 100.0 | 100.0

Source: Field Survey (2012/2013)

In terms of marital status, males’ respondents tirate married represented (19.7%), while
females constituted (80.3%) of the sample.

Findings from this work and from other previousea@h workers have revealed that there is a
need for the introduction of common skills trainirdjong with our current university
undergraduates’ curriculum. As it can be seen fralote 2, the total number of respondents were
992 of fresh first degree graduates, while tablsigws that management and social sciences
were 46.8% of fresh graduates. So also are, thdugtas of Education and Humanities who
were 15.1%, who spent minimum of at least ten ydeom the secondary school to the
university but without any trade or skills trainitmshow for the period .

CONCLUSION

As a nation we need to do something about our edued system, beginning from attitudinal
change. We must lead our young people to take pmigéhat they can do for their people rather
than what is in it for me or what | can get frore tation.

It is high time people who retire from the indussribe invited, even if as contract staff or
visiting or part-time lecturers to our universitiesspeacially to handle some practical course
modules like entrepreneurship developed for eveepadment. Even serving industrial
academics such as Engineers, Technologists, St@hatdther professionals can be encouraged
to spend sabatical leacturing in our Universite@eagsist .

There is a need to increase research on entrepsimeeducationa at all levels and must ensure
that whatlearners are exposed to confirms to cedsand international standard

By implication the study has shown that there ise@hfor both the entrepreneurship theoretical
learning and practical training courses in the arsities The work also revealed that the desires
of the students are not well taken care of bydimeent university undergraduates curriculum

because it was based on the theory of prussiaamyst education, that is to serve and work for

private or government after graduation.

The work revealed also that if the need of the estigl are embedded within the current
curriculum, the Nigerian graduates would be in fposito set-up their own businesses (job
creators) instead of seeking for jobs. There hagmieen a study that was carried out where
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these categories of graduates were the respondibate has never been a study of this nature
that covers seven stateson the issue of a commuwersity undrgraduates curriculum in Nigeria

The study has therefore set a stage on a tesst mrefeability on a research work that could be
extended to more states in the federation by os&arch scholars. ..

The study has revealed that (93.9%) of the redpais to the research questions supported the
inclussion of the skills acquisition programme widhiversity undergraduates entrepreneurship
curriculum..Besides leaving the skills training ouwbuld be unwise on the part of education
authority concerned.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That our Government should develop a definite gotind methodology for implementating a
new entrepreneurship curriculum that may be deeslop due course.

Project work should perhaps be the best way tovatudents to have experience and thus
develop the appropriate knowledge and skills.

Training of University entrepreneurship Lecturensdd be from time to time, this could be the
proper way of evaluatig and assessing progres$eftrainer and proper funding from both
government and private sectors would be necessary.
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